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TOOLS REQUIRED

1-
2.
3-
4-
5-
6-
7-
8-
9-

Level KIT CONTENTS

Measuring tape 1. Kit consists of the four pieces of the frame,

Rubber mallet . e
Robertson screwdriver with head sizes # 1 and 2 meeting rails, fixed panel support and set of

Philips screwdriver with head sizes # 1 and 2 hardware.

Flat head screwdriver 2. Kit consisting of the operating panel and
Utility knife the screen.

Square 3. Kit for the fixed panel.

Caulking gun
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HARDWARE SET (CONT.)
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5% Bl FRAME ASSEMBLY

NOTE: The frame must be assembled
on a flat, clean surface close to the
opening made in the wall.

Find the PRE-DRILLED frame pieces:
1) Head Casing

2) Sill

3) Vertical Side Casing

4) Vertical Side Casing

See Figure 1.

E Seal the edges of the sill at the wood

and PVC junction. Apply a bead of
sealant approx. 1/4” in diameter on the
sill mortises. See Figure 2.

E Use the #8 - 3” washer head screws

to attach the side casings to the head
and sill (4 screws at the head and 3 at
the sill). Use the pre-drilled holes for
this,in the proper sequence. Always
screw in the vertical side casings first.
See Figure 3.

n Fix the panel supports, drain hole cover

with flap towards the interior, using
4 x #8 - 2” screws. Add a bead of
sealant along the edge of the support
where it meets the frame. See Figure 4.
Make sure to place the screw for the
fixed-panel support at the center of the
door. See Figure 4A. Install the gasket
on the end of the panel support. 3 1/2”
from the edge Figure 5-A. Install the
block sill for the operating panel. Fix
the block sill with the #6 -1”. See
Figure 5-B.

Figure 4A
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Figure 4




STEP2 INSTALLATION OF THE 2 FIXED PANELS (0XO0)

NOTE TO ASSEMBLE THE FRAME:
See Step 1 on Page 3.

Insert the fixed panels in the frame,
making sure that the inside surfaces
face the interior. Next, insert the tops
and then the bottoms. The identification
labels for the fixed panels must be on
the inside of the frame. See Figure 1.

Fix the bottoms of the panels using
#8-3” screws. See Figure 2.

Fix the panel in place using a #6 - 1”
screw. See Figure 2A. Line the screw
up with the height of the glazing stop
at the bottom of the panel and in the

frame’s weatherstrip groove.

Insert the head fixing block (with no
finishing strip) above the fixed panel
where the astragal will be fixed. Fix it

to the panel, first with a #8 - 1” screw,
and then to the frame with a #8 - 2-1/4”
screw. See Figure 3.

Insert the second fixing block above the
other fixed panel and fix it to the panel,
first with a #8 - 1” screw, and then to
the frame with a #8 - 2-1/4” screw.
See Figure 4.

Install the gasket at the end of the fixed
panel. See Figure 5.

Install the fixed meeting rail, starting
at the bottom and working upwards.
See Figure 5.

Install the dust plug interlock up 3/4
under the meeting rail. See Figure 11A.

Figure 2A
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STEP 3 ASTRAGAL ASSEMBLY (0X0)

Insert the astragal into the frame, first
at the bottom and then at the top. Use a
hammer and a piece of wood to
“knock” the piece into place. Make
sure that the piece is properly inserted
along its entire length. The piece must
remain firmly in place. See Figure 1.

Use a 1/8” bit to drill the 4 holes in

the casing and the panel reinforcement.
Be careful not to damage the
exterior surface. See Figure 2.

Fix the astragal to the panel with 4 x
#10 - 3” self-tapping screws into the
holes pre-drilled for this purpose. See
Figure 2.

n Install the groove cover. See Figure 2.

Seal the joints between the astragal
meeting rail and the sill and head
casing with silicone. See Figure 3.

Install the foam seal, the “U”-shaped
piece next to the rail and the square
piece next to the head. See Figure 4.

Figure 2

Figure 3




STEP4 OPERATING PANEL INSTALLATION (0XO0)

Insert the operating panel into the —
frame, making sure that the inside —

surface faces the interior. Insert the D
top and then the bottom of the panel. — 1 1
See Figure 1. I

Adjust the panel rollers to the third
position and check that the panel is ‘a
square with the frame casing. See

Figure 2. ﬁ

Make any necessary adjustments and ‘ “.“ -/
install the finishing “plugs” on the ‘ —
bottom rail. See Figure 2. ‘ 1

Install the operating meeting rail,
starting at the bottom and working
upwards. Make sure that it is parallel
to the bottom of the panel. Install the
finishing caps on the meeting rail. It
must move freely. See Figure 3.

Install the stop latch on the fixed panel.
See Figure 4.

Figure 2

Close the operating panels and install
the head pile weatherstrip above them.
Fix everything in place with a #8 - 3/4”
screw. See Figure 5.

Figure 3

Figure 5




STEP5 HANDLE AND SCREEN ASSEMBLY (0X0)

Panel handle
Insert the exterior handle into the holes
in the panel and insert the interior
handle. Make sure that the latch
operates properly before tightening
the screws. See Figure 1.
Attaching the latches — \,

Locate the positioning marks on the
frame casings. Attach the latch with

#10 - 1 1/4” screws. See Figure 2. =
Figure 1

Close the operating panel and check
that it operates smoothly. Adjust as

needed. Repeat the operation for the
screen latch, using #6 - 1/2” screws.

Stand outside the opening and insert
the screen into the head sliding rail,
making sure that the black
weatherstrip is on the interior side of
the screen and that the screen rests on
the exterior aluminum rail of the sill.
See Figure 3.

Figure 2

n Slide the screen and check its

alignment with the vertical casing.
Adjust the lower rollers as needed,
using the adjusting screws at either
end of the screen.

Figure 3

E Once the door installation is complete,
install the foot lockset on the meeting

ol
9

rail of the operating panel at the

location indicated in Figure 4, using #8

- 1/2” screws, and with the door

closed, install the foot lockset latch in 5 =

the ideal location, using #8 - 1” screws.

—~oojen

oy Figure 4




STEP 1 INSTALLATION OF 2 FIXED PANELS (X00 - 00X)

NOTE: FRAME ASSEMBLY:
See Step 1 on Page 4.

Insert the fixed panels into the frame,
making sure that the inside surfaces
face the interior. Insert the top first,
and then the bottom. The identification
labels for the fixed panels must be on
the inside of the frame. See Figure 1.

Fix the bottom of the panel in place
using #8 - 3” screws. See Figure 2.

Fix the panel in place using a #6 - 1”

screw. See Figure 2A. Line the screw
up with the height of the glazing stop
at the bottom of the panel and in the

frame’s weatherstrip groove.

Insert the head fixing block (with no
finishing strip) above the fixed panel
where the astragal will be fixed. Screw
it to the panel, first with a #8 - 1”
screw, and then to the frame with a
#8 - 2-1/4” screw. See Figure 3.

Apply sealant to the “H”-shaped
connector piece. See Figure 4.

Fix the “H”-shaped connector piece
to the fixed panel. Use a #8 -1 12"
self-tapping screw. See Figure 5.

Figure 1

Figure 2

Figure 2

]

Figure 3

Figure 4 \|3

Figure 2A

Figure 5




S B INSTALLATION OF 2 FIXED PANELS (X0O - 00X) (CONT.)

Insert the second fixed panel into the
frame, making sure that the inside sur-
face faces the interior. Insert the second
fixing block above the other fixed panel.
Fix it in place using a #8 - 1” screw, and
then to the frame using a #8 - 2-1/4”
screw. See Figure 6.

Install the gasket on the end of the fixed
panel. See Figure 5. Install the fixed
meeting rail starting at the bottom and
working upwards. See Figure 7. Install
the dust plug interlock up 3/4 under the
meeting rail. See Figure 11A.

Install the pile block sill for
the sill. Fix the block sill with
the #6 -1” screw.

Figure 11A

Figure 6

Figure 7
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STEP2 OPERATING PANEL INSTALLATION (X00 - 00X)

Insert the operating panel into the
frame, making sure that the inside
surface faces the interior. Insert the
top and then the bottom of the panel.
See Figure 1.

Adjust the panel rollers to the third
position and check that the panel is
square with the frame casing. See
Figure 2.

Make any necessary adjustments and
install the finishing “plugs” on the
bottom rail. See Figure 2.

Install the operating meeting rail,
starting at the bottom and working
upwards. Make sure that it is parallel
to the bottom of the panel Install the
finishing caps on the meeting rail.

It must move freely. See Figure 3.

Install the stop latch on the fixed panel
using a #8 - 2-1/2” screw. See Figure 4.
Install the head stop latch. Line the back
of the latch up with the center of the
“H”-shaped connector for the fixed panel,
using a #8 - 2-1/2” screw.

Figure 2

Repeat the operation for the sill stop
latch by pre-drilling the sill using a 1/8”
bit. See Figures 4 and 4A

Close the operating panels and install Figure 3

the head pile weatherstrip above them.
Fix everything in place with a #8 -3/4”
screw. See Figure 5.

Il

(i
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Figure 4A

Figure 5
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STEP 3 HANDLE AND SCREEN ASSEMBLY (X00-00X)

Panel handle
Insert the exterior handle into the holes
in the panel and insert the interior handle.
Make sure that the latch operates
properly before tightening the screws.
See Figure 1.
Attaching the latches ” \,

Locate the positioning marks on the
frame casings. Attach the latch with

#10 - 1%4” screws. See Figure 2. - Figure 1
igure

Close the operating panel and check
that it operates smoothly. Adjust as
needed.

Repeat the operation for the screen
latch, using #6 - 1/2” screws.

Stand outside the opening and insert
the screen into the head sliding rail,
making sure that the black weatherstrip
is on the interior side of the screen and Figure 2
that the screen rests on the exterior
aluminum rail of the sill.See Figure 3.

Slide the screen and check its
alignment with the vertical casing.
Adjust the lower rollers as needed,
using the adjusting screws at either
end of the screen.

Once the door installation is complete,
install the foot lockset on the meeting
rail of the operating panel at the
location indicated in Figure 4, using

#8 - 1/2” screws, and with the door
closed, install the foot lockset latch in
the ideal location, using #8 - 1” screws.

Figure 3
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oy Figure 4
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